required to be the consumer who purchased the hemp-derived vapor product. 14 

(5) A retailer or common or private carrier that fails to comply with this section 15 

shall: 16 

(a) For the first offense, be guilty of a violation punishable by a fine of one 17 

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500); and 18 

(b) For each subsequent offense, be guilty of a violation punishable by a fine of 19 

three thousand dollars ($3,000). 20 

(6) (a) A consumer who intentionally causes an unlawful shipment or delivery 21 

under this section shall: 22 

1. For the first offense, be guilty of a violation punishable by a fine of 23 

seven hundred fifty dollars ($750); and 24 

2. For each subsequent offense, be guilty of a violation punishable by a 25 

fine of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). 26 

(b) The retailer and the common or private carrier shall not be liable for a 27 

violation of this subsection. 1 

(7) If a common or private carrier is unable to complete delivery under this section, 2 

the hemp-derived vapor products shall be returned to the retailer.